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ANNUAL REPORT 

OF THE 

Municipal Officers 

OF 

Town of Errol, N. H. 

FOR THE 

Year Ending January 3lIst 

1933 

Advertiser Print, Norway, Maine 

1933 



Officers 

Selectmen 

D. C. THURSTON K. H. THURSTON G. 0, THURSTOR 

Clerk 

L. C. BRAGG 

Treasurer 

IVAN W. ARNO 

Collector of Taxes 

CLINTON 8. FERREN 

Library Trustees 

ESTELLA AKERS ROSE BEECHER FRED N. BEAN 

Supervisors of the Check List 

FRED N. BEAN C. A. BEAN C. R. WEST 

Constables 

LORAN D. SWEATT EDWIN GROVER 

Board of Health 

F. B. BROOKS 

Moderator 

C. S. FERREN 



Warrant for Town Meeting 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabitants of the town of Errol, in the County of Coos, in 

said State, qualified to vote in town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at Town Hall in said Errol on Tues- 

day, the fourteenth day of March next at nine of the clock in the 

forenoon, to act upon the following subjects: 

Art. 1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year ensu- 

ing. 

Art. 2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to de- 

fray town charges for the ensuing year, and make appropriation. for 

the same. 

Art. 3. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary for the 

repairs of highways and bridges for the ensuing year. 

Art. 4. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise 

for the publie library. 

Art. 5. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise 

for State Aid construction. ’ 
Art. 6. To see if the town will vote to raise $500.00 for sidewalk 

construction. 

Art. 7. To transact any other business that may legally be 

brought before the meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, the 22nd day of February, in the 

year of our Lord nineteen hundred and thirty-three. 

D. C. THURSTON, 

KARL H. THURSTON, 

Selectmen of Errol. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

D. C. THURSTON, 

KARL H. THURSTON, 

Selectmen of Errol. 



Condensed Budget 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Town Hall expenses 

State Aid Maintenance 

Trunk Line Maintenance 

Town Maintenance 

State tax 

County tax 

State Aid construction 

Schools 

Library 

Election and Registration 

Police Department 

Fire Department 

Health Department 

Town poor 

County poor 

Cemetery 

Legal expenses 

Sidewalk construction 

1932 

Actual 

$ 651 

337 

596 

126 
909 

1,722 
3,070 
3,571 
6,991 

51 
82 
39 
74 

137 

349 

15 

150 

1933 

Estimate 

$ 500 

500 

1,000 
1,700 
3,100 
1,258 
6,500 

36 

50 

50 

500 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

50 

00 

90 

00 

00 

00 



Report of the Selectmen 

No. of polls, 145. 

Lands and buildings $628,895 00 

Horses, 42 2,680 00 

Cows, 105 4,055 00 

Others, 17 420 00 

Sheep, 97 423 00 

Fowl, 131 140 00 

Boats and launch:s, 36 * 26,775: 00 

Wood and lumber 50,000 00 

Gasoline Pump and tanks 3,490 00 

Stock in trade 15,050 00 

Aqueducts, mills and machinery 107,300 00 

Total valuation 

AMOUNT OF TAXES ASSESSED 

Town charges $ 800 00 

Highway 1,000 00 

Library 36 90 

State Aid Construction 1,308 00 

State tax 1,722 00 

County tax 3,070 11 

Schools 6,965 50 

Rate, $1.59. 

$839,228 00 

$14,902 51 



Financial Report of the Town of Errol 

IN COOS COUNTY 

FCR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JANUARY 31, 19383 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report wus 

taken from official records and is complete to the best of our knowl- 

edge and belief. 

February 7, 1933. 

9 
) ‘February: 7, 193¢ 

Cash in hands of treasurer 

Due from State: 

Bounties 

Due from County: 

County Poor 

Cambridge road 

Other bill due town: 

Wentworth Location 

Grange rent 

Unity Temple Hall, rent 

K. H. Thurston, plank 

Uncollected taxes: 

Levy of 19382 

Levy of 1931 
Levy of 1930 

Previous years 

Total assets 

D. C. THURSTON, 

G. 0. THURSTON, 

Selectmen, 

IVAN W. ARNO, Treasurer. 

ASSETS 

$26,424 | 

91 

271 

167 

112 

50 

50 

20 

2,286 
1,079 

275 
1,993 82 

$32,823 17 



ANNUAL TOWN KEPORT 

Liabilities 

Bills outstanding: 

Highway 

Cemetery 

Library 

Snow plow 

Road machine house 

Dog licenses 

Total liabilities 

Excess of assets over liabilities (Surplus) 

Grand total 

$ 90 14 

62 26 

176 24 

465 00 

250 22 

13 80 

$ 1,057 66 
31,765 51 

$32,823 17 



8 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

Receipts 

From local taxes 

Property taxes committed to collector, 1932, 

$13,622 81. 
Property taxes current year, actually collected $11,160 : 

Poll taxes. current year, actually collected, 94 

at $2.00 

Property and poll taxes, previous years actu- 

ally collected 

National bank stock taxes 

From State: 

Use of plow 

For State Aid construction 

For trunk line maintenance, snow removal 

For U. R. construction 

For New Road 

Savings bank tax 

Fighting forest fires 

Bounties 

From County: 

‘or support of poor 

From local sources, except taxes: 

Tog licenses 

Rent of town property 

Interest received on taxes 

Interest received on deposits 

Registration of motor vehicles, 1932 permits 

Registration of motor vehicles, 1933 permits 

Refund on stumpage 

Receipts other than current revenue: 

Temporary loans in anticipation of taxes dur- 

ing year 

Total receipts from all sources 

Cash on hand February 1, 1932 

Grand total 

188 

3,541 
55 

1,960 00 

$26,877 10 
24,024 54 

$50,901 64 



ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

——_—— 

Payments 
CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

Town officers’ salaries $ 651 00 

Town officers’ expenses 337 68 

Election and registration expenses 82 00 

Expenses town hall and other town buildings 596 81 

Police department, including care of tramps 39 10 

Fire department, including forest fires 74 65 

Bounties 91 40 

Trunk line maintenance 126 60 

Town maintenance 909 86 

Libraries 51 95 

Town poor 137 00 

County poor 349 18 

Cemeteries 15 75 

Damages and legal expenses, Videl vs. Town 150 85 

Paid on temporary loans in anticipation of taxes 40 00 

Highways and bridges, State Aid construction 3,571 17 

Highways and bridges, U. R. construction “3070-11. 

Payments on temporary loans in anticipation 

of taxes 1,960 00 

Taxes paid to State 1,722 00 

Taxes paid to County 3,070 11 

Payments to school districts 6,991 30 

Total payments for all purposes 

Jash on hand, January 31, 1933 

Grand total 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, lands and buildings $10,000' 00 

Furniture and equipment 1,700 00 

Furniture and equipment 800' 00 

Police dept. lands and buildings 500 00 

Fire department, lands and buildings, equipment 500 00 

Fiighway dept. lands and buildings 500 00 

Highway dept. equipment 1,500 00 

Schools, lands and buildings 12,000 00 

Equipment 3,000 00 

All land and buildings acquired through tax 

collectors’ deeds, Wild lot 1,000 00 

Total 

3705 26 

$24,476 67 
26,424 97 

$50,901 64 

$31,500 00 



Treasurer’s Report 

FOR YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY, 1933 

Balance in treasury, February 5th, 1932 $24,024 54 

Received during year 26,877 10 

Expenditures 

Paid town orders $24,476 67 

Balance in checking account 3,601 14 

Balance in savings account 22,823 83 

$50,901 64 

$50,901 64 

IVAN W. ARNO, Treasurer. 



Town Clerk’s Report 

Errol, N. H., Feb. 1, 1933 

Received licenses on one female and 5 male dogs 

Paid treasurer $13 80 

Fee returned } 1 20 

AUTO PERMITS, 1932 

To issuing 50 auto permits from Feb. 1, 1932 

to Dec. 31, 1932, received 

Paid Treasurer $198 63 

Received, which was overpaid 13 43 

Permit No. 39683, not issued. 

AUTO PERMITS, 1933 

$ 185 

$185 

To issuing 63 auto permits from Jan. 1, 1933 to Feb. 1, 1933 $295 

Paid Treasurer 

Permit No. 39685 not issued. 

L. C. BRAGG, Town Clerk. 

$295 

00 

00 

80 

80 



Coliector’s Report 

COLLECTOR’S REPORT FCR THE YEAR 1928 

Amount uncollected Feb. 1, 1932 $2,027 23 

Paid Treasurer during year 33 41 

$1,993 82 

Paid Treasurer interest during year, $12.20. 

Amount in collector’s hands, Feb. 6, 1933 $ 960 59 

Amount uneollected, Feb. 6, 1933 1,033 23 

$1,993 82 

L. C. BRAGG, Collector. 

COLLECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1929 

Amount uncollected Feb. Ist, 1932 $422 52 

Interest collected and paid treasurer 24 73 

Total $447 25 

Paid treasurer $447 25 

Respectfully submitted, 

CLINTON 8. FERREN, Collector. 

COLLECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1930 

Amount uncollected Feb. 1st, 1932 $730 16 

Interest collected and paid treasurer 67 18 

Total $797 34 

Collected and paid treasurer 52107 

Uneollected February Ist, 1933 $275 56 

Respectfully submitted, 

CLINTON S. FERREN, Collector. 



ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 13 

COLLECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1931 

Amount uncollected Feb. Ist, 1932 $3,641 23 

1 poll 2 00 

Interest collected and paid treasurer 68 84 

Total $3,712 07 

Taxes collected and paid treasurer 2,632 33 

Uneollected Feb. Ist, 1933 $1,079 74 

Respectfully submitted, 

CLINTON 8. FERREN, Collector. 

COLLECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1932 

Number of polls 139 

Number of polls unlisted 6 

Total polls | 145 

Collected 94 

eat 

Non-collectable i 

Uneollected polls 44 

Amount of commitment £13,622 81 

6 polls 12 00 

Bank tax 55 00 

Interest Lak 

Total $13,690 92 

Paid treasurer during year ‘ 11,403 31 

Paid treasurer during year, interest 111 

Taxes uncollected Feb. Ist, 1933 $2,286 50 

Respectfully submitted, 

CLINTON S. FERREN, Collector. 



Town Officers’ Expenses 

Edson C. Eastman Co., files Sal 

F. W. Sanborn, printing reports 40 
Roy G. Hamlin, treasurer and clerk bonds 59 

The Hannin Co., stationery 2 

The Hannin Co., stationery 1 

Edson C. Eastman Co., dog tags 3 

Edson C. Eastman Co., supplies 6 

Melvin Dresser, address 15 

Edson C. Eastman Co., supplies 1 

Fred Cleveland, special, meeting 2 

Roy Hamlin, bond 25 

Langworthy Reg., deeds 4 

Ben P. Branham Co., reports 2 

G. O. Thurston, expenses 20 

I. W. Arno, expenses 9 

C. S. Ferren, remitting 1929 taxes 56 

K. H. Thurston, expenses 6 

D. C. Thurston, expenses 39 

L. C. Bragg, reg. auto permits and marriages, 

deaths and births 44 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

C. S. Ferren, moderator $ 16 

F. B. Brooks, librarian 30 

C. S. Ferren, collector, 1929 200 

G. O. Thurston, selectman 100 

Kk. H. Thurston, selectman 100 

D. C. Thurston, selectman 125 

I! W. Arno, treasurer 30 

L. C. Bragg, clerk 40 

F, N. Bean, auditor 10 

Appropriated by town $ 800 

Paid from treasury 188 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

68 

$337 68 

$ 651 00 

$ 988 68 

$988 68 



ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

F, N. Bean, supervisor $ 32 00 

(,, A. Bean supervisor 32 00 

C. W. Arters, election officer 8 00 

C. F. Stewart election officer 4 00 

H. 8. Thurston, election officer 6 00 

Paid from Town treasury 

CEMETERY 

Balance from last year 

Paid: 

L. D. Sweatt $,,.5:25 

Lloyd Sweatt 5 25 

Jack Jordan 5 25 

Palance, February 1933 62 26 

TOWN HALL 

Paid: 

Standard Oil Company, gas $ 30 05 

H. E.. Little, hauling wood 21 00 

David Pingree, stumpage 22:50 

Standard Oil Company, gas 46 80 

Riva & Stanley, plumbing 10 74 

N. R. Leach, water rent 15706 

Brown Company, towels 7 50 

Norman Jacobs, insurance 150 00 

American Society Composers, Authors and Pub- 

lishers 15 00 

Standard Oi! Co., gas 60 00 

N. R. Leach, water rent 15 00 

F. B. Brooks, expenses 68 22 

F. B. Brooks, janitor 121 50 

Stumpage 13°50 

15 

$ 82 00 

$ 82 00 

$ 78 01 

$ 78 O1 

$596 81 



16 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

Received: 

Unity Temple, rent $ 50 

F. B. Brooks, rent 58 

A. L. Davis, K. of P., rent 100 

F. B. Brooks 39 

F. B. Brooks 68 

Paid from treasury 280 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Bertha West, feeding tramps ei of | 

Umbagog Restaurant, feeding tramps 14 

Bertha West, feeding tramps. 2 

Umbagog Restaurant, feeding tramps 8 

Bertha West, feeding tramps 2 

I. W. Arno, lantern 1 

Paid from town treasury 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

A. D. Gray, work on pump $ 7 

C. R. West, work on pump 5 

F. N. Bean 3 

J. A. LaRochelle, fire extinguishers 54 

I. W. Arno 3 

Paid from treasury 

VIDEL CASE 

Herald Pub. Co., briefs $ 27 

C. F. McWilliams 6 

G. O. Thurston 35 

C. F. Stewart 14 

A. A. Thurston 20 

K. H. Thurston 18 

D. C. Thurston 28 

Paid from treasury 

00 

60 

00 

34 

22 

65 

50 

10 

00 

40 

00 

10 

80 

99 

3 36 

00 

50 

$596 81 

fe f ww cw © bs ee oo 

fh aN Tar DR 

or 

OU 

$150 85 

$150 85 



ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

BOUNTIES 

G. QO. Thurston, hedgehog bounties 

C. Martel, hedgehog bounties 

G. O. Thurston, hedgehog bounties 

G. O. Thurston, hedgehog bounties 

G. O. Thurston, hedgehog bounties 

A. H. Sweatt, bear bounty 

G. O. Thurston, hedgehog bounties 

D. C. Thurston, hedgehog bounties 

G. O. Thurston, hedgehog bounties 

K. H. Thurston 

Due from State 

HIGHWAYS 

Appropriated by town 

Paid: 

PL Perkins. Co. 

H. E. Little 

A. D. Gray 

H. C. Coolidge 

Ray Hanscom 

Austin Western Road Machine Co. 

A. D. Gray 

H. E. Little 

C. R. West 

D. Gray 

C. Coolidge 

E. Little 

D. Gray 

EK. Little 

O. Thurston 

M 

D 

M te SP et a 

Theodore Grover 

A. D. Gray 

D. M. Sweatt 

Brown Company 

H. E. Little 
Oscar Gould 

51 

ar ar oO eR H c 

$1,000 00 



18 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

A ee RS Se rN 

Theodore Grover 

D. M. Sweatt 

A. D. Gray 

Osear Gould 

P. I. Perkins Co. 

H. E. Little 

Theodore Grover 

Edwin Grover 

Arnold Grover 

C. R. West 

Maine Steel Products Co. 

C. R. West 

C. R. West 

Austin Western Road Machine Co. 

kK. H. Thurston 

A. D. Gray 

K. H. Thurston 

A. D. Gray 

C. F. MeWilliams 

K. H. Thurston 

I. W. Arno 

K. H. Thurston 

J. H. Emerson 

K. H. Thurston 

A. D. Gray 

H. C. Coolidge 

Balance in treasury 

LIBRARY 

Appropriated by town 

Balance from last year 

Paid: 

Sentinal Publishing Company 

Loring, Short & Harmon 

Loring, Short & Harmon 

Flora Trussell 

Balance February 1, 1933 

$ 36 90 

29 

$1,000 00 

$228 19 

$228 19 



ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

TOWN POOR 

Evelyn Christy, nurse, Gray child $ 6 

©. F. Stewart, money paid Gray 10 

Catherine Harris, nurse 45 

Bruce Kelley, professional services 76 

aid from town treasury 

COUNTY POOR 

I. W. Arno, supplies for Paul King $ 25 

J. R. Jordan, rent, Deraps 12 

H. E. Little, milk, Deraps 9 

I, W. Arno, supplies, Deraps, McLeod, and 

Paul King 123 

_ I. W. Arno, Deraps, McLeod and King 55 

Agnes Derry, nurse, King family 7 

Ernest Lessard, care of King child 16 

H. E. Little, milk iD 

1. W. Arno, supplies for Paul King, Fred McLeod 37 

H. E. Little, milk 7 

J. R. Jordan, rent 9 

Kx. \H. Thurston, wood for McLeod 16 

t. W. Arno, supplies for McLeod 20 

Due from last 1932 133 

Received from County $ 211 

Due from County, Feb. 1933 271 

STATE ALD CONSTRUCTION 

Appropriated by Town $ 1,308 

Appropriated by State 2,616 

Expended by Town $ 3,571 

Expended by State 352 

00 

00 

00 

00 

20 

00 

60 

43 

37 

00 

50 

76 

82 

46 

00 

00 

04 

re 

80 

15 

00 

00 

17 

83 

19 

$137 00 

$ 137 00 

$ 482 95 

$ 482 95 

$ 3,924 00 

$ 3,924 00 



2) ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 

U. R. CONSTRUCTION 

Hired from State by note $3,924 

Expended by Town $ 3,508 26 

Expended by State 415 74 

$ 3,924 

SNOW PLOW 

Eal. Feb. 1933 $ 465 

ROAD MACHINE HOUSE 

3alance in treasury, eb. 1932 $ 

3al.in treasury Feb. 1, 1933 $ 25 

TEMPCRARY LOANS 

Rec., City National, Banki $1,960 00 

Interest 40 00 

$2,000 

Paid City National Bank $2,000 

STATE TAX | 

Appropriated by town $1,722 

Paid C. T. Patten, State Treasurer $1,722 

COUNTY TAX 

Appropriated by town $3,070 

Paid M. H. Taylor, county treasurer $3,070 

INTEREST 

L. C. Bragg, interest on taxes $ 8 50 

L. C. Bragg, interest on taxes 4 20 

City Savings Bank 753 92 

C. S. Ferren 24 73 

C. S. Ferren 67 18 

C. S. Ferren 68 84 

C. S. Ferren leat 

$928 

Paid City National Bank $ 40 00 

Balance 888 48 

$928 

00 

00 

00 

00 

22 

22 

00 

00 

00 

00 

11 

11 

48 

48 



ANNUAL TOWN REPORT 94 

SCHOOL ACCOUNT 

Appropriated by town $6,965 50 

Dog tax 25 80 

$6,991 30 

Paid L. C. Bragg, Treasurer $1,000 00 

Paid L. C. Bragg, Treasurer 500 00 

Paid L. C. Bragg, Treasurer 25 80 

Paid L. C. Bragg, Treasurer 1,500 00 

Paid L. C. Bragg, Treasurer 1,500 00 

Paid L. C. Bragg, Treasurer 1,500 00 

Paid L. C. Bragg, Treasurer 965 50 

$6,991 30 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, STATE BOARD OF 

HEALTH, ERROL 

Activities of the State Board of Health, Division of Maternity, 

Infancy and Child Hygiene in the town of Errol during the year 1932. 

Home visits , 38 

Child Health Conference 1 

Attendance 28 

Defects corrected 8 

Dental clinic 1 

Attendance 10 

Social service work 8 

CG. BLUSLUND, R. N., Field Nurse. 



Vital Statistics 

MARRIAGES 

1932 

In Errol, Aug. 2, Fulton Wilber of Phillips, Me., to Wilmer Moore 

of Salem, Me., by L. C. Bragg. 

In Milan, Sept. 23, W. Leslie Hart of Berlin, to Carolyne Black- 

well of Errol, by Rev. Everett Thompson. 

BIBTHS 

1931 

In Errol, Feb. 9, a daughter, Barbara Louise, to Mr. and Mrs. 

Charles Keenan. | 

1932 

In Errol, March 17, a son, George Harry, to Mr. and Mrs. Paul Roi. 

In Errol, March 30, a son, Mark, to Mr. and Mrs. M. J. Corcoran. 

In Errol, June 27, a son, Kenneth A., to Mr. and Mrs. Arthur 

D. Gray. 

In Errol, Aug. 25, a daughter, Elizabeth B. to Mr. and Mrs. Robert 

Haldane. 

In Errol, Sept. 24, a daughter, Marie M. R. to Mr. and Mrs. 

Alphi Deraps. 

DEATHS 

1932 

In Errol, March 5, Doris Eleta Gray, aged 2 years, 10 months and 

6 days. 

In Gorham, April 23, James Coleman Harper, aged 60 years, 11 

months and 19 days. 

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of all the marriages, 

births and deaths that have been reported to the town clerk of the 

town of Errol for the year ending Dee. 31, 1932. 

L. C. BRAGG, Town Clerk. 
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